lease term of 12 months or less. Low-value assets comprise equipment and small items of office furniture.

• Assets leased out by the Group

A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental
to ownership of an underlying asset. A lease is classified as an operating lease if it does not transfer
substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an underlying asset.

Where the Group leases out assets under operating leases, the assets are included in the consolidated
balance sheet according to their nature and, where applicable, are amortized in accordance with the
Group’s amortization policies.

Li & Fung Limited Interim Report 201968 Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Information (continued)

2 Basis of Preparation and Accounting Policies (continued)

(a) New standard, new interpretation and amendments to existing standards adopted by the
Group (continued)

(II) IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF HKFRS 16
The impact of the adoption of HKFRS 16 are as follows:

Consolidated Profit and Loss Account

Six months ended 30 June 2018

As previously
reported HKFRS 16 Restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Continuing Operations

Operating profit 109,326 4,892 114,218

Non-cash interest expenses 329 7,174 7,503

Discontinued Operations

Loss for the period from Discontinued Operations (137,971) 655 (137,316)

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at 31 December 2018

As previously
reported HKFRS 16 Restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 220,264 (18,291) 201,973

Right-of-use assets – 391,970 391,970

Other receivables, prepayments and deposits 179,549 (2,113) 177,436

Deferred tax assets 11,711 3,933 15,644

Liabilities

Accrued charges and sundry payables 592,868 (6,971) 585,897

Other long-term liabilities 25,861 (23,156) 2,705

Deferred tax liabilities 2,098 (405) 1,693

Lease liabilities

– Non-current portion – 291,164 291,164

– Current portion – 129,464 129,464

Equity

Reserves 1,203,259 (14,597) 1,188,662

alex
Highlight

alex
Highlight

69Li & Fung Limited Interim Report 2019Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Information (continued)

2 Basis of Preparation and Accounting Policies (continued)

(a) New standard, new interpretation and amendments to existing standards adopted by the
Group (continued)

(II) IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF HKFRS 16 (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Six months ended 30 June 2018

As previously
reported HKFRS 16 Restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Continuing Operations

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities (21,343) 78,475 57,132

Net cash outflow from financing activities (1,097,074) (78,475) (1,175,549)

(b) New standards and amendments to existing standards that have been issued but are not
yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group:
The following new standards and amendments to existing standards have been issued and are mandatory for the
Group’s accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020 or later periods, but the Group has not early adopted
them:

HKAS 1 and HKAS 8 Amendment Definition of Material1

HKFRS 3 Amendment Definition of Business1

HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28 Amendment Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate
or Joint Venture3